9.12.2021

Amendment 3 Sabine Verheyen on behalf of the Committee on Culture and Education

Report

A9-0322/2021

A9-0322/3

Sabine Verheyen European Year of Youth 2022 (COM(2021)0634 – C9-0379/2021 – 2021/0328(COD))

Draft legislative resolution Paragraph 1 a (new)

Draft legislative resolution

Amendment

1a. Approves the joint statement by Parliament and the Council annexed to this resolution, which will be published in the C series of the Official Journal of the European Union;

Or. en

For information, the statement reads as follows:

'Joint statement by the European Parliament and the Council on the financing of the European Year of Youth (2022) - Decision (EU) 2021/...*

The European Parliament and the Council agree that the minimum operational budget for the implementation of the European Year of Youth (2022) shall be set at EUR 8 million. Of that amount, EUR 3 million will come from the annual budget for 2022 of the European Solidarity Corps and EUR 5 million will come from the annual budget for 2022 of the Erasmus + programme.

Furthermore, the co-legislators are committed to leaving a lasting legacy of the European Year, beyond 2022. Without prejudice to the powers of the budgetary authority, in accordance with Article 314 TFEU, any additional funding beyond 2022 should be identified within the MFF 2021 - 2027.

* OJ: please insert the reference of the decision published on the same day in the L series (file 2021/0328COD).'

AM\P9 AMA(2021)0322(003-003) EN.docx 1/1